

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC11-941/SC11-1357 (Consolidated)  
THIRD DCA NO: 3D10-2462

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,  
Petitioner/Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent/Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,**  
**SOUTH FLORIDA AND CENTRAL FLORIDA CHAPTERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

REBECCA SHARPLESS  
Florida Bar No. 131024  
Immigration Clinic  
University of Miami School of Law  
1311 Miller Dr, E273  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
(305) 284-3576, direct  
(305) 284-6092, clinic  
(305) 284-6093, facsimile

LANA CHIARIELLO  
Florida Bar No. 152188  
Americans for Immigrant Justice  
3000 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 573-1106, ext. 1080, telephone  
(305) 576-6273, facsimile

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLES OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. AILA’s Position on the Two Certified Questions.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IMMIGRATION LAW MANDATES THE SEVERE PENALTY OF DEPORTATION FOR MANY OFFENSES, INCLUDING OLD AND LOW-LEVEL CRIMES.....	6
II. BECAUSE OLD, LOW-LEVEL CONVICTIONS OFTEN TRIGGER DEPORTATION, MANY OF THE PEOPLE WHO WILL BE AFFECTED BY THIS CASE HAVE PROVIDED YEARS OF SERVICE TO THEIR COMMUNITIES IN THE UNITED STATES.....	12
III. THE FAILURE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL TO PROVIDE ADVICE ON IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES HARMS U.S. CITIZEN CHILDREN, OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS, AND OUR NATION AS A WHOLE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>State and Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alvarez Acosta v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 524 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Castano v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 546 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) (No. 5D10-2032) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947) .....	7
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Ferguson v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 216 F. App’x 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7
<i>Garces v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	4, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 413 F. App'x 435 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	2
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	1, passim
<i>Resendiz-Alcara v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 383 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , Case 12.562, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 81/10, OEA/Ser.L/V/II., doc. 5, rev. 1 ¶ 59 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987) .....	4, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	3, 4

<i>United States v. Holguin-Enriquez</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Kan. 2000) .....	9
<i>Vieira Garcia v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	8

**Board of Immigration Appeals Cases**

<i>In re Adamiak</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 878 (BIA 2006).....	7
<i>In re Woramalee</i> , No. A041921909, 2010 WL 3536706 (BIA Aug. 24, 2010) .....	9
<i>Matter of Cabrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 459, 462 (BIA 2008) .....	7

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	9, 10
Florida Statute § 843.15 .....	9

**Rules**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 .....	4
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172 (c)(8) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Rob A. Justman, <i>The Effects of AEDPA and IIRIRA on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims for Failure to Advise Alien Defendants of Deportation Consequences of Pleading Guilty to an “Aggravated Felony,”</i> 2004 Utah L. Rev. 701, 706 (2004) .....	8
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty, 14-3.2 (2d ed. 1980 & Supp. 1986).....	2
Ajay Chaudry et al., Urban Inst., <i>Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement</i> 27 (2010).....	17, 18

Amy Lieberman, <i>Jump in U.S. Deportation Leaves Mom Stranded</i> , Womensenews.org (Nov. 16, 2011).....	18
Applied Research Center, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i> 11 (2011).....	15, 16
Bill Maxwell, <i>Deporting a Parent</i> , St. Petersburg Times (Nov. 29, 1998) .....	16
Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc., <i>The Impact of Our Immigration Laws and Policies on U.S. Families</i> 31 (2000).....	10, 16, 17
Dorsey & Whitney LLP, A Report to the Urban Institute, <i>Severing A Lifeline: The Neglect Of Citizen Children In America’s Immigration Enforcement Policy</i> 10 (2009).....	19
Eric Rich, <i>Deportations Soar Under Rigid Law</i> , Hartford Courant (Oct. 8, 2000).....	13
Human Rights Watch, <i>Forced Apart: Families Separated and Immigrants Harmed by United States Deportation Policy</i> (2007).....	9
Jonathan Baum et al., <i>In the Child’s Best Interest?: The Consequences of Losing a Lawful Immigrant Parent to Deportation</i> 4-5 (2010).....	15, 16, 17
Kalina M. Brabeck & Qingwen Xu, <i>The Impact of Detention and Deportation on Latino Immigrant Children and Families: A Quantitative Exploration</i> 350- 56(2010).....	16, 17, 18
Maryellen Fullerton & Noah Kinigstein, <i>Strategies for Ameliorating the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guide for Defense Attorneys</i> , 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 425, 445 (1986).....	1
Patrick J. McDonnell, <i>Deportation Shatters Family</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 14, 1998..	18
Rob A. Justman, <i>The Effects of AEDPA and IIRIRA on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims for Failure to Advise Alien Defendants of Deportation Consequences of Pleading Guilty to an “Aggravated Felony,”</i> 2004 Utah L. Rev. 701, 706 (2004).....	8

Stephen Dark, *In Immigration Court, Few Find Second Chances*, Salt Lake City News, Feb. 1, 2012.....12

Yolanda Vazquez, *Advising Noncitizen Defendants on the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: The Ethical Answer for the Criminal Defense Lawyer, the Court, and the Sixth Amendment*, 20 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 31 (2010) ..... 13
